
 
 

 

 

FARMDALE WATER DISTRICT 

 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 

 

  



Farmdale Water District 

 

Table of Contents  

 

 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 3-5 
  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 6-11 

  
Financial Statements  

  

  Statement of Net Position 12-13 
  

  Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 14-15 

  

  Statement of Cash Flows  16-17 
  

  Notes to Financial Statements 18-34 

  
Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial  

35-36 

 

Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of 

Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government  
Auditing Standards 

  

Schedule of Findings and Responses 37-38 

  
Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings 39 

  

Required Supplementary Information 40 
  

  Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability of CERS 41 

  

  Schedule of Pension Contributions to CERS 42 
  

  Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability of CERS 43 

  
  Schedule of OPEB Contributions to CERS 44 

  

  Notes to the Required Supplementary Information 45-47 
  

  

  

  

 

 
 

 

 

 



HARROD & ASSOCIATES, P.S.C. 

Certified Public Accountants 

#2 hmb Circle, Suite A 

                        FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 

                                     ----------  
                Tel. (502) 695-7300 

                Fax (502) 695-9125 

 

 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 
To the Board of Directors 

Farmdale Water District 

Frankfort, Kentucky  

 
Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of Farmdale Water 
District (“the District”) (a nonprofit governmental entity), which comprise the statement of net position as 

of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net 

position and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of Farmdale Water District as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net position 

and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a 

going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 

Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 

Standards, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 

period of time.  

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 

that we identified during the audit.  

 
Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 6 through 11 and the historical pension and OPEB information on pages 

40 through 47 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 

responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 

have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 

with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 

obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 

assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 21, 2025, 

on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  

 

The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 

an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

Harrod & Associates, PSC 
 

Harrod & Associates, PSC 
Frankfort, Kentucky 

 

March 21, 2025 
 

cys:3 
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As management of Farmdale Water District (“the District”), we offer readers of the District’s financial 
statements this narrative overview of the District for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. We 

encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the District’s financial 

statements and notes to the basic financial statements, which follow this section, to enhance their 
understanding of the District’s financial performance.  

 

The District was established in May 1961 under Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS 74.012) as a water system 
to operate, maintain, improve, and expand the distribution of water. The District serves primarily western 

Franklin County and parts of eastern Anderson and Shelby Counties. In addition to the distribution of water, 

the District collects fees for several sewer treatment plants. 

 
In October 2012, the District began installing meters which can be read by radio waves, building a water 

tower with increased storage capacity, and installing new pipe from the pump station. The District financed 

these improvements via company funds, grants from the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, and loans from 
Regions Bank via the U.S. Department of Agriculture. The loan from Regions Bank was repaid in April 

2014 with loan funds from the U.S. Department of Agriculture. The principal repayment of the federal 

funds began in 2015. All associated capital improvement projects were completed in 2013. Due to the age 
of the lines and pipes, leaks have been a continuing and ongoing problem for the District. The district spent 

over $902,000 and $60,000, respectively, in 2024 and 2023 in repairing and replacing lines as part of an 

ongoing effort to reduce water loss, which is running just over 29% on average (an improvement from 42% 

in 2023). 
 

In order to combat water loss issues and improve their overall system, in 2024, the District began their 

Asbestos Cement (AC) Water Line Replacement Project. This project plans to replace approximately 
35,000 linear feet of AC line. The project is being financed by a 40-year $2,458,000 loan from the Kentucky 

Rural Water Financing Agency, and was about 25% complete at the end of 2024. The District expects to 

complete the project by the end of 2025, and plans to apply for additional grant and loan funding to replace 

their remaining AC lines, with a goal of having all the lines replaced by the end of 2028.  
 

Financial Highlights 

 
In 2024, the assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at the close of the year by $2,125,874. Of this 

amount, $1,494,953 was invested in capital assets (net of related debt); $473,366 was restricted for debt 

retirement, customer deposits, water loss reserves, and new construction; and $157,555 was unrestricted. 
In 2024, the District’s net assets increased $74,801, which represents an improvement over the prior year’s 

loss, and is the first overall increase in net assets in over 10 years.  

 

In 2023, the assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at the close of the year by $2,051,073. Of this 
amount, $1,537,220 was invested in capital assets (net of related debt); $437,275 was restricted for debt 

retirement, customer deposits, and water loss reserves; and $76,578 was unrestricted. In 2023, the District’s 

net assets decreased ($42,192), which represents an improvement over the prior year’s loss of just over 
$100,000.  

 

Revenues 

Gross income from the sale of water and sewer surcharges, including tap on fees and reconnect fees totaled 

$1,678,176 and $1,579,565 for the calendar years 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Kentucky Public 

Service Commission (PSC) approved no rate increases in 2024 and 2023, with the most recent increase 

occurring in late 2020. The rate increase in 2020 was in response to continual excess water losses.  
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Financial Highlights (Continued) 
 

Expenses 

Operating expenses were $1,628,508 and $1,781,987 for the calendar years 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

Operating Expenses generally refer to the ordinary and necessary business expenses incurred in the day-to-

day operation of the utility. Some of the broad categories of these expenses are classified as “Water 
Purchased,” “Transmission and Distribution,” “Administrative and General Expense,” “Maintenance and 

Repairs,” “Taxes and Licenses” and “Employee Benefits.” They include such things as system 

maintenance, supplies, office supplies, customer service, fringe benefits, billing, and accounting. These are 

current period expenses which are not otherwise capitalized as part of a construction project having a service 
life greater than one year.  

 

Organization and Business 
 

Farmdale Water District provides water service to approximately 2,780 rural, residential and commercial 

customers in western Franklin County and parts of Anderson and Shelby Counties. The District was created 
under KRS 74.012. The Franklin County Fiscal Court appoints the District’s three commissioners to serve 

four-year terms. The District is governed by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.  

 

Financial Overview 

 

The District’s financial statements are comprised of two components: 

    >Financial Statements 
 >Notes to the Financial Statements 

Included as part of the financial statements are three different types (and names) of statements and their 

respective notes. 

 
The three financial statement types: 

 

1. The Statement of Net Position presents information on the District’s assets and liabilities with the 
difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases and decreases in net assets 

may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the District is improving or 

deteriorating. 
 

2. The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents information 

showing how the District’s net assets changed based on current year activity. Results of operations 

are reported as the underlying events occur, regardless of the timing of cash flows. This means that 
revenues and expenses are reported in the financial statements for some items that will result in cash 

flows (positive or negative) in some future year. This is the “accrual” basis of accounting and is 

further explained in Note 1C. 
 

3. The Statement of Cash Flows presents the cash flow changes occurring during the calendar years 

2024 and 2023 in highly liquid cash. “Highly liquid” means it is, or can quickly be, turned into 
useable cash (for these purposes an original maturity of the investment of 3 months or less). 

 

The Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential for a full and complete 

understanding of the information provided in the financial statements. The Notes to the Financial 
Statements can be found on pages 18 through 34 of this report. 
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Financial Overview (Continued) 

 

Statement of Net Position Overview 

 
The District was not required to have an audit under Uniform Guidance for 2024 or 2023.  

 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

     Change from 2023 to 2024 

 2024  2023  Amount  Percent 

ASSETS        

Current and other assets  $     1,331,939   $    1,220,036   $       111,903     9.17% 

Capital assets, net 3,987,303  3,241,489  745,814  23.01% 

Deferred outflows        36,987          57,255            (20,268)  -35.40% 

        

Total assets        5,356,229          4,518,780          837,449  18.53% 

        

LIABILITIES        

Current and other liabilities          635,077            686,770           (51,693)  -7.53% 

Long-term debt 2,460,850  1,606,000  854,850  53.23% 

Deferred inflows            134,428               174,937              (40,509)     -23.16% 

        

Total liabilities         3,230,355          2,467,707           762,648  30.91% 

        

NET POSITION        

Net investment in capital assets        1,494,953         1,537,220           (42,267)   -2.75% 

Restricted 473,366  437,275  36,091  8.25% 

Unrestricted          157,555            76,578           80,977  105.74% 

        

Total net position  $     2,125,874    $    2,051,073    $         74,801  3.65% 

 

 

Assets 

In 2024, the District’s total assets increased by $837,449 or 18.53%, mainly due the large increase in capital 

assets. This can be attributed mainly to the previously mentioned AC water line project that began in 2024.  
 

Capital Assets 

The District’s investments in capital assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted to $3,987,303 and 
$3,241,489 (net of accumulated depreciation), respectively. This includes investments in transmission and 

distribution related to infrastructure, as well as general items such as office equipment, vehicles, building 

and building improvements, etc. Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included 

installation of new water lines as part of the AC water line project, as well as the purchase of a new 
maintenance truck.  
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Financial Overview (Continued) 

 

Liabilities 

In 2024, the District’s total liabilities increased by $762,648 or 30.91%. The audited financial statements 
indicate the most notable increase was the Kentucky Rural Water Financing Agency Loan Payable, which 

was the new loan taken out during the year to finance the AC water line project. All other liabilities 

remained substantially consistent with the prior year.  
 

Net Position 

The District’s assets exceeded its liabilities by $2,125,874 and $2,051,073 for the years ended December 

31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. This represents an increase from 2023 to 2024 of $74,801. Increases or 
decreases in equity may, over time, serve as a useful indicator of the District’s financial position. This 

statement comes from the fact that being “land rich and cash poor” is not beneficial if the company needs 

liquidity for cash flow. On the other hand, if you have sufficient cash flow, “investing” in your water system 
(maintaining, expanding, replacing, upgrading, etc.) or land is a good and prudent business practice. 

 

Net position reflects the District’s investment in capital assets. The District uses these capital assets to 
provide services to its owners/customers; consequently, these assets are not available for spending. 

Resources needed to repay the outstanding debt shown on the statement of net position will come from 

other sources, such as sales of water and sewer fees. The capital assets themselves cannot be used to pay 

such “long-term” liabilities. 
 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position Overview  

 
 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

     Change from 2023 to 2024   

 2024  2023  Amount  Percent  2024 Budget 

          

Operating revenues  $  1,678,176   $  1,579,565    $     98,611  6.24%   $  1,686,200  

Operating expenses     1,628,508       1,781,987   (153,479)  -8.61%      1,811,416 

          
Operating 

income/(loss) 49,668  (202,422)       252,090  124.54%  

       

(125,216) 

          
Net non-operating 

income/(expenses)           25,133    

          

160,230    

               

(135,097)  -84.31%  41,400 

          
Change in net 

position  $      74,801   $  (42,192)   $     116,993  277.29%  $    (86,816) 

 

 

Revenue 

For the year ended December 31, 2024, operating revenues were $1,678,176. This amount represents an 

increase of $98,611 or 6.24% from the prior year. Our analysis indicated the main reason for this increase 

in operating revenues was due to increased residential water sales.  
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Financial Overview (Continued) 

 

Expenses 

For the year ended December 31, 2024, operating expenses were $1,628,508. This amount represents a 
decrease of $153,479 or 8.61% from the prior year. Our analysis indicted the main reason for this decrease 

in operating expenses is attributable to decreased water purchases, which decreased by approximately 16% 

due to decreased water loss.  
 

Debt Administration 

 

Short-Term Debt  

During 2023, the District took out two short-term loans with Community Trust Bank to aid in the purchase 

of a used vehicle for the maintenance department and a new excavator. The District was approved for grant 

funding from the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA) in the amount of $113,084 for these and other 
various necessary equipment purchases, but the funds were not yet available in 2023. Rather than waiting 

for the grant funds, the vehicle was financed for $14,331 and the excavator was financed for $53,938, each 

at 6.5% interest payable monthly. The loan principal for each loan was paid off in September 2024 upon 
receipt of $75,225 of the KIA grant funds. The remaining $37,859 of grant funding is still receivable and 

is expected to be spent and received by the end of 2025.  

 

Long-Term Debt 

The District has entered into an agreement with the U.S. Department of Agriculture to borrow $1,668,000 

and a subsequent $190,000 to finance the water system improvements noted above. The construction draws 

were originally made through Regions Bank. In April 2013, the District received loan proceeds from the 
U.S. Department of Agriculture and paid off the Regions Bank loan. The District repaid principal of $30,000 

in January 2024 and $28,000 in January 2023. The loan is a 40-year loan at 3.125% interest payable semi-

annually. Prepayment of the loan is not allowed. 

 
In 2024, the District was approved for a 40-year $2,458,000 loan from the Kentucky Rural Water Financing 

Agency to finance the AC water line project. $886,350 was drawn on the loan during the year ended 

December 31, 2024. No principal payments are due yet, and interest is accruing at 5.15%.   
 

Budget 

KRS 68.240 requires the District to prepare an annual budget and submit this to the Kentucky Department 
of Local Government. This budget is prepared based on a combination of prior year activity and current 

year projections.  
 

The Future 

 

Water 

Throughout the year, the District searched for and repaired various major leaks, which led to a significant 

reduction in water loss. The District’s average water loss percentage for the years ended December 31, 2024 

and 2023 was approximately 29.1% and 42.2%, respectively. The District has been working towards 
reducing their water loss percentage for years, and they are beginning to make progress.  
 
As noted previously, the District has began the first of many projects intended to combat water loss issues 

and improve the efficiency of their overall system in 2024 with the AC Water Line Replacement Project. 

The District expects to complete the project by the end of 2025, and plans to apply for additional grant and 

loan funding to replace their remaining AC lines, with a goal of having all the lines replaced by the end of 
2028. These projects represent progress toward the District’s ultimate goal of reducing water loss to an 

acceptable amount.  
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The Future (Continued) 

 

Liquidity 

Working capital ratios for 2024 and 2023 were 2.123 and 1.922, respectively. While not optimal ratios, 
both are considered adequate and the current year ratio has improved and is trending in the right direction.  

 

Overall 

The District has implemented system enhancements to improve service provided to customers as well as 

increase operating efficiency. These efforts over the years to reduce the water loss are starting to show 

positive results. After 10+ years of losses, the District saw their first positive bottom line in many years, 

and the water loss percentage has decreased from 42% in 2023 to 29% in 2024. With the assistance of their 
attorney, the District has adopted a Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Plan and Water Loss Reduction 

Plan, which lays out the steps in detail they plan to take in order to continue to make progress and to solve 

these recurring issues. The District’s mission is to provide superior, reliable services to the Farmdale 
community at the most reasonable prices possible. 

 

Request for Information 

 

This financial report is designed to provide government entities, customers, and creditors with a general 

overview of the District’s finances and demonstrate the District’s accountability of monies it receives. If 

you have questions about this report or need additional information, please contact: Office Manager, 
Farmdale Water District, 100 Highwood Drive, Frankfort, KY 40601 or Harrod & Associates, PSC, #2 

HMB Circle, Frankfort, KY 40601. 



2024 2023

Current Assets
   Cash - Unrestricted 370,458$                 245,141$                 
   Cash - Restricted 37,377                     39,601                     
   Current Certificates of Deposit 109,084                   105,764                   
   Accounts Receivable 257,813                   232,802                   
   Grants Receivable 37,859                     113,084                   
   Inventory 54,630                     62,868                     
   Prepaid Expenses 22,451                     17,465                     

   Total Current Assets 889,672                   816,725                   

Capital Assets
   Land & Buildings 78,722                     78,722                     
   Equipment 295,606                   295,606                   
   Vehicles 71,716                     59,560                     
   Water Lines, Hydrants, Towers,  & Meters 7,549,243                6,684,187                
    Accumulated Depreciation (4,007,984)               (3,876,586)               

   Total Capital Assets 3,987,303                3,241,489                

Noncurrent Assets
   Cash - Restricted, Water Loss Surcharge 336,219                   297,904                   
   Cash - Restricted, Debt Reserve 99,771                     99,771                     
   Net OPEB Asset 6,277                       5,636                       

   Total Noncurrent Assets 442,267                   403,311                   

Deferred Outflows
   Deferred Outflows - OPEB 13,385                     25,567                     
   Deferred Outflows - Pension 23,602                     31,688                     

   Total Deferred Outflows 36,987                     57,255                     

Total Assets 5,356,229$              4,518,780$              
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Farmdale Water District
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Assets

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
See Independent Auditor's Report



2024 2023

Current Liabilities
   Accounts Payable 254,658$                 235,564$                 
   Customer Deposits and Accrued Interest 43,518                     44,477                     
   Accrued Sales, School, and Payroll Taxes 6,018                       6,185                       
   Accrued Pension Expense 2,469                       4,971                       
   Accrued Loan Interest Payable 71,509                     25,562                     
   Community Trust Bank Loans Payable -                           68,269                     
   Current Portion of Noncurrent Liabilities 31,500                     30,000                     
   Unearned Income 8,615                       9,820                       

   Total Current Liabilities 418,287                   424,848                   

Noncurrent Liabilities
   Kentucky Rural Water Financing Agency Loan Payable 886,350                   -                           
   U.S. Department of Agriculture Loan Payable 1,606,000                1,636,000                
   Current Portion of Noncurrent Liabilities (31,500)                    (30,000)                    
   Net Pension Liability 216,790                   261,922                   

   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 2,677,640                1,867,922                

Deferred Inflows 
   Deferred Inflows - OPEB 77,660                     112,630                   
   Deferred Inflows - Pension 56,768                     62,307                     

   Total Deferred Inflows 134,428                   174,937                   

   Total Liabilities 3,230,355                2,467,707                

   Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 1,494,953                1,537,220                
   Net Position - Restricted 473,366                   437,275                   
   Net Position - Unrestricted 157,555                   76,578                     

   Total Net Position 2,125,874                2,051,073                

   Total Liabilities and Net Position 5,356,229$              4,518,780$              
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Farmdale Water District
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Liabilities

Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
See Independent Auditor's Report



Operating Revenues 2024 2023

User Fees:
   Water - Residential 1,205,700$              1,081,010$              
   Water - Commercial 235,755                   243,360                   
   Sewer Surcharge Fees 94,858                     79,075                     
   Water Loss Surcharge 62,315                     92,369                     
   Tap-On Fees 29,432                     22,640                     
   Late Payment Penalty Income 46,220                     46,862                     
   Lease Income 1,200                       1,200                       
   Reconnect Fees 2,696                       7,380                       
   Customer Reimbursements -                           5,669                       

        Total Operating Revenues 1,678,176                1,579,565                

Operating Expenses

   Water Purchased 639,708                   762,868                   
   Pumping Electricity 22,061                     23,980                     
   Salaries & Wages 257,631                   275,251                   
   Payroll Taxes 21,573                     21,328                     
   Employee Benefits 9,744                       39,056                     
   Retirement Expense (Benefit) (14,628)                    26,603                     
   Transmission and Distribution Expense 92,366                     74,634                     
   Administrative and General Expense 240,396                   139,104                   
   Loan Interest Expense 100,152                   52,084                     
   Customer Deposit Interest Expense 2,978                       1,718                       
   Water Testing 6,335                       6,218                       
   Maintenance & Repairs 37,437                     51,216                     
   Insurance & Workers' Comp 29,820                     27,675                     
   Taxes & Licenses 51,537                     53,748                     
   Bad Debts -                           18,450                     
   Depreciation 131,398                   208,054                   

        Total Operating Expenses 1,628,508                1,781,987                

Operating Income (Loss) 49,668                     (202,422)                  

14

Farmdale Water District
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
See Independent Auditor's Report



Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 2024 2023

    Sewer Fees Collected 923,189                   920,355                   
    Sewer Fees Paid (923,189)                  (920,355)                  
    KIA Grant -                           113,084                   
    Insurance Proceeds 3,035                       -                           
    Gain on Sale of Assets -                           26,908                     
    Interest Income 8,631                       11,433                     
    Other Income 13,467                     8,805                       

        Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 25,133                     160,230                   

Change in Net Position 74,801                     (42,192)                    

Net Position - Beginning of Year 2,051,073                2,093,265                

Net Position - End of Year 2,125,874$              2,051,073$              

Farmdale Water District
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
15

See Independent Auditor's Report



2024 2023
Cash Flow from Operating Activities
   Cash received from users and customers 1,655,618$          1,569,308$          
   Cash payments to employees for services & benefits (322,588)             (341,190)             
   Cash payments to suppliers of goods and services (1,146,660)          (1,199,699)          
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 186,370               28,419                 

Cash Flow from Capital & Related Financing Activities
   USDA loan principal payments (31,500)               (28,000)               
   Community Trust loan principal payments (68,269)               -                      
   Interest paid on loans (54,205)               (52,522)               
   Purchases of capital assets and equipment (877,212)             (85,746)               
   Loan proceeds 886,350               -                      
   Proceeds from sales of equipment -                      38,425                 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital & Related Financing Activities (144,836)             (127,843)             

Cash Flow from Noncapital Financing Activities
   Cash received from non-operating revenues 1,036,743            1,003,283            
   Cash paid out from other non-operating expenses (922,180)             (920,074)             
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Noncapital Financing Activities 114,563               83,209                 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
    Receipt of interest 8,631                   12,081                 
    Interest reinvested in CD (3,320)                 (2,671)                 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 5,311                   9,410                   

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 161,408               (6,805)                 
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 682,417               689,222               
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 843,825$             682,417$             

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year
    Cash on Hand 75$                      75$                      
    Whitaker Bank - Operations Account 256,998               136,307               
    Whitaker Bank - Deposit Account 37,481                 39,601                 
    Whitaker Bank - Debt Reserve Account 99,771                 99,771                 
    Whitaker Bank - New Construction Account (104)                    -                      
    Community Trust Bank - Loss Surchage Account 336,219               297,904               
    Community Trust Bank - Money Market 111,437               106,814               
    Community Trust Bank - Checking 1,948                   1,945                   

843,825$             682,417$             

Farmdale Water District
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by 
operating activities: 2024 2023

Operating Income (Loss) 49,668$               (202,422)$           

        Depreciation 131,398               208,054               
        Bad Debts -                      18,450                 
        Pension/OPEB Changes (106,550)             111,132               
Changes in assets and liabilities:
        (Increase)/Decrease in Certificates of Deposit (3,320)                 (2,655)                 
        (Increase)/Decrease in Accounts Receivable (25,011)               (4,468)                 
        (Increase)/Decrease in Grants Receivable 75,225                 (113,084)             
        (Increase)/Decrease in Inventory 8,238                   (25,712)               
        (Increase)/Decrease in Accrued Interest Receivable -                      648                      
        (Increase)/Decrease in Prepaid Expenses (4,986)                 (1,867)                 
        Increase/(Decrease) in Accounts Payable 19,094                 47,762                 
        Increase/(Decrease) in Accrued Taxes (167)                    (7,303)                 
        Increase/(Decrease) in Customer Deposits & Accrued Interest (959)                    (1,056)                 
        Increase/(Decrease) in Accrued Pension Expense (2,502)                 424                      
        Increase/(Decrease) in Unearned Income (1,205)                 (1,046)                 
        Increase/(Decrease) in Accrued Loan Interest Payable 45,947                 (438)                    
        Increase/(Decrease) in Current USDA Loan Payable 1,500                   2,000                   

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 186,370$             28,419$               
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
A. General 

 
In May 1961, the Franklin County Fiscal Court created the Farmdale Water District pursuant to Kentucky 
Revised Statute 74.012. The Court appoints the District’s three commissioners to serve up to four-year 
terms. The District primarily serves residents of western Franklin County; however, they also have 
customers in Anderson and Shelby counties. The District is governed by the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission. The District is not considered a component unit of Franklin County. The District operates 
under the provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statute mentioned above. Additionally, Franklin County does 
not exercise financial, budgetary, accounting or administrative controls over the District. Therefore, the 
financial statements of the District are not included in the financial statements of Franklin County. 
 
B. Funding and Concentrations  
 
The District’s primary source of funding is the sale of water to residential and commercial customers as 
well as the collection of sewer fees for various sewer treatment plants. The Kentucky Public Service 
Commission sets the rates charged for the water sold and adjustments are made accordingly as purchase 
costs change. The District purchases all their water from the Frankfort Water & Electric Plant Board. The 
District entered into a 42-year purchase contract with the Frankfort Water & Electric Plant Board in 2011.  

    
C. Basis of Accounting  
 
The financial statements of the District have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles. All the District’s activity is accounted for as business-type 
activities. Operating revenues relate to the District’s primary function of water sales, and likewise, operating 
expenses include expenses to distribute water to customers. Non-operating revenues and expenses relate to 
all other revenue and expenses.  
   
GASB Statement of Accounting Standards No. 34, as amended by GASB 63, Basic Financial Statements – 
and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments (GASB 34) established 
standards for external financial reporting for all state and local governmental entities which includes a 
statement of net position, a statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and a statement of 
cash flows. It requires the classification of net position into three components: invested in capital assets, 
net of related debt; restricted; and unrestricted. These classifications are defined as follows: 
 

 Invested in capital assets, net of related debt – This component of net position consists of capital 
assets, including restricted capital assets, if any, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by 
the outstanding of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the 
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. If there are significant unspent related 
debt proceeds at year-end, the portion of debt attributable to the unspent proceeds is not included 
in the calculation of “Invested in capital assets, net of related debt.” Rather, that portion of the debt 
is included in the same net position component as the unspent proceeds. 

 Restricted – This component of net position consists of constraints placed on net asset use imposed 
by external parties such as through debt covenants, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of 
other governments or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

 Unrestricted – This component of net position consists of net assets that do not meet the definition 
of “restricted” or “invested in capital assets, net of related debt.” 

 
D. Tax Status  
 
The District is an instrumentality of local government and is, therefore, exempt under IRC 115 from income 
tax. The District is also exempt from federal unemployment taxes.  
 
E. Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 
For business-type activities all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when 
purchased are considered to be cash equivalents.  
 
F. Compensating Balances  
 
Whitaker Bank requires the District to maintain a minimum of $1,000 in all three accounts at all times.  
 
G. Accounts Receivable  
 
Accounts receivables are stated at the amount owed by customers to the District. The District does not 
provide an allowance for uncollectible accounts, but rather expenses such items in the period they become 
uncollectible. This practice differs from generally accepted account principles, but its impact is deemed 
immaterial. The amount written-off for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 totaled $0 and 
$18,450, respectively. Management believes the remaining balance to be collectable.  
 
H. Inventory  
 
Inventory consists of parts and materials used to repair meters, water lines or hydrants as well as the value 
of water in the two storage tank towers. The inventory is stated at cost on a specific identification basis. 
 
I. Prepaid Expenses  
 
Prepaid expenses include expenditures for insurance and software maintenance made in connection with 
future programs and activities.  
 
J. Significant Estimates  
 
These financial statements were prepared with the use of management’s estimates. Estimates and 
assumptions are used that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities if any, at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The most 
significant estimates were the actuarial assumptions and calculations concerning pension and OPEB 
amounts.  
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
K. Payment Policies  
 
The District bills customers at the end of each month. The customers have until the 10th of the next month 
to pay their bill in full without the imposition of a penalty. After the 10th, the customers have until the 20th 
of the month to pay in full. If unpaid by the 20th, the District may turn off the customers’ water. 
 
L. Federal Loans  
 
In 2012, the District began drawing on a federal loan through the U.S. Department of Agriculture facilitated 
by Regions Bank. These funds were to assist in paying for various improvements and upgrades in the water 
lines and pumping station, installation of automated meter reading, and a new water storage tank. In April 
2013, the District refinanced the loan with the U.S. Department of Agriculture and paid off the Regions 
Bank loan. The loan from U.S. Department of Agriculture totaled $1,858,000. The District paid $30,000 
and $28,000 in principal during the calendar years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The 
loan balance was $1,606,000 and $1,636,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 
M. Retirement  
 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows and inflows of resources, and pension 
expense, information about the District’s participation in the County Employees Retirement System 
(CERS) of the Kentucky Public Pensions Authority (KPPA) have been determined on the same basis as 
they are reported by the KPPA for the CERS plan. For this purpose, benefits including refunds of employee 
contributions are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms of the CERS plan 
of KPPA. The liability was measured at June 30, 2024 and 2023. See Note 4 for full disclosure of activity. 
 
N. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources  
  
In addition to assets, the Statement of Financial Position reports a separate section for deferred outflows of 
resources. Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net assets that applies to a future 
period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. 
 
In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Financial Position reports a separate section for deferred inflows 
of resources. Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future 
period and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (reduction of an expense) until that time.   
 
Note 2 – Cash and Certificates of Deposit 

 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and held in checking accounts. The District considers 
all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At 
year-end, the District’s cash balances were deposited in various banks.  
 
The District’s general operating account and customer deposits are held with Whitaker Bank. The balances 
of the District’s accounts at Whitaker Bank are in excess of the $250,000 FDIC insurance provided by the 
United States Government, but the bank has pledged additional bank assets as collateral to cover the 
difference.  
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Note 2 – Cash and Certificates of Deposit (Continued) 
 
The District also has accounts with Community Trust Bank. The accounts are secured by collateral pledged 
by the bank held by Raymond James & Associates. The market value of the collateral securing the deposits 
is required to at least be equal to the amount of the deposits held by bank in excess of the $250,000 FDIC 
provided by the United States Government. 
 
The investment policies of the District are governed by state statute. Major provisions of the District’s 
investment policy include the following: depositories must be with FDIC insured banking institutions, and 
depositories must be fully insured or collateralize all demand and time deposits. 
 
Bank Balances and Certificates of Deposit: 
 
The fair market value of deposits and certificates of deposit was equivalent to the reported values. All 
deposits are checking or certificate of deposit accounts. The carrying amount of the District’s bank deposits 
was $952,834 and $788,106 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The chart 
below gives an indication of the level of risk assumed by the District at year end. The categories are 
described as follows: 
 
 Category 1 -  Insured. 

Category 2 - Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust 
department or agent in the District’s name. 

Category 3 -  Collateralized with securities held by the pledged financial institution in the 
institution’s name. 

 
Bank Balances and Certificates of Deposit at December 31, 2024, categorized by level of risk are:  
 

 Risk Category  
Bank 

Balances 

 Uninsured/ 
Uncolla-
terialized 

  
Book 
Value 

  
1 

  
2 

  
3 

   

Bank Balances:            
  Whitaker Bank $  250,000  $     -  $    144,146  $ 394,146  $              -  $ 394,146 
  Community Trust           
(including CDs) 

250,000   -  308,688  558,688  -  $ 558,688 

Total $  500,000  $     -  $    452,834  $952,834  $              -  $ 952,834 
 
 
Bank Balances and Certificates of Deposit at December 31, 2023, categorized by level of risk are:  
 

 Risk Category  
Bank 

Balances 

 Uninsured/ 
Uncolla-
terialized 

  
Book 
Value 

  
1 

  
2 

  
3 

   

Bank Balances:            
  Whitaker Bank $  250,000  $     -  $      25,679  $ 275,679  $              -  $ 275,679 
  Community Trust           
(including CDs) 

250,000   -  262,427  512,427  -  $ 512,427 

Total $  500,000  $     -  $    288,106  $788,106  $              -  $ 788,106 
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Note 2 – Cash and Certificates of Deposit (Continued) 

 
Restrictions on Cash: 
 
The District has four restricted cash accounts, comprised of the following:  

 Customer Deposits: See Note 6 below for additional information. 
 Debt Reserve: The USDA loan requires that the District deposit $825 per month to a “Funded 

Debt Reserve” account until the account reaches $98,500. See Note 10 below for additional 
information.  

 New Construction: The KRWA loan (described in Note 12) requires the District to use a separate 
account for all loan disbursements and related AC water line project expenses.  

 Water Loss Surcharge: In 2020, the Public Service Commission ordered the District to add $3 per 
month to each bill to reserve funds for the ongoing excessive water losses due to line leaks. The 
District cannot spend these funds without approval from the Public Service Commission. 

 
Note 3 – Property, Plant, and Equipment  
 
The District records property and equipment at cost. Depreciation is recorded using the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful life of the property. The District’s threshold for capitalization is $2,500. The 
District uses other depreciable lives for regulatory reporting purposes to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission. 
 
The following represents the activity for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

  
Buildings/ 

Land 

  
Equipment 

  
Vehicles 

 Water Lines/ 
Hydrants/ 
Towers/ 
Meters 

  
Totals 

Beginning $            78,722  $      295,606  $      59,560  $   6,684,187  $   7,118,075 
Deletions -0-  -0-  -0-  -0-  -0- 
Additions -0-  -0-  12,156  865,056  877,212 
Ending $            78,722  $      295,606  $      71,716  $   7,549,243  $   7,995,287 

 
The following represents the activity for the year ended December 31, 2023: 

  
Buildings/ 

Land 

  
Equipment 

  
Vehicles 

 Water Lines/ 
Hydrants/ 
Towers/ 
Meters 

  
Totals 

Beginning $            78,722  $      282,568  $      53,230  $   6,673,809  $   7,088,329 
Deletions -0-  -48,000  -8,000  -0-  -56,000 
Additions -0-  61,038  14,330  10,378  85,746 
Ending $            78,722  $      295,606  $      59,560  $   6,684,187  $   7,118,075 

 
A summary of property and equipment and depreciation for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 
is as follows:        
   

Cost 
 Current 

Provision 
 Accumulated 

Depreciation 
Year ended December 31, 2024  $    7,995,287  $        131,398  $     4,007,984 
Year ended December 31, 2023  $    7,118,075  $        208,054  $     3,876,586 

 
Land valued at $4,806 is not being depreciated.  
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Note 4 – Employee Retirement Benefits  
 
General Information: 
 
The District is a participating employer of the County Employees Retirement System (CERS). Under the 
provisions of Kentucky Revised Statute Section 61.645, the CERS Board of Trustees (Board) of the 
Kentucky Public Pension Authority (KPPA) administers the CERS. The KPPA issues publicly available 
financial statements which may be downloaded from the KPPA website.  
 
Plan Description:  
 
The CERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers substantially all 
regular full-time members employed in positions of each participating county, city, and school board, and 
any additional eligible local agencies electing to participate. The CERS provides plan members with 
benefits through a pension trust and an insurance trust. The pension trust provides retirement, disability, 
and death benefits. The insurance trust provides health insurance or other postemployment benefits (OPEB). 
Benefits may be extended to beneficiaries of plan members under certain circumstances. Cost-of-living 
adjustments (COLA) are provided at the discretion of the state legislature.  
 
Benefits Provided: 
 
CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death, and disability benefits to plan employees and 
beneficiaries. Employees are vested in the plan after five years of service. For retirement purposes, 
employees are grouped into three tiers based on hire date:  
 

 Participation Date Unreduced Benefit Reduced Benefit 

Tier 1 Before September 1, 2008 
27 years of service or 65 years old 
and 4 years of service 

At least 5 years of service and 55 
years old or 25 years of service 
and any age 

Tier 2 After September 1, 2008 but 
before December 31, 2013 

At least 5 years of service and 65 
years old or age 57+ and sum of 
service years plus age equal to 87+ 

At least 10 years of service and 60 
years old 

Tier 3 After December 31, 2013 
At least 5 years of service and 65 
years old or age 57+ and sum of 
service years plus age equal to 87+ 

Not available  

 
 
COLAs are provided at the discretion of the Kentucky General Assembly. Retirement is based on a factor 
of the number of years’ service and hire date multiplied by the average of the highest five consecutive years 
of earnings. Reduced benefits are based on factors of both components. Participating employees become 
eligible to receive health insurance benefits after at least 180 months of service. Death benefits are provided 
for both death after retirement and death prior to retirement. Death benefits after retirement are provided in 
one lump sum payment of $5,000. Five years of service is required for death benefits prior to retirement 
and the employee must have suffered a duty-related death. The decedent’s beneficiary will receive the 
higher of the normal death benefit or $10,000 plus 25% of the decedent’s monthly final rate of pay up to 
40% for all dependent children. Five years of service is required for nonservice-related disability benefits.  
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Note 4 – Employee Retirement Benefits (Continued) 
 
Contributions: 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, plan members were required to contribute 5% of wages 
for non-hazardous job classifications. Employees hired after September 1, 2008 are required to contribute 
an additional 1% to cover the cost of medical insurance that is provided through CERS. Participating 
employers were required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. Per Kentucky Revised Statute 
Section 61.565(3), normal contribution and past service contribution rates shall be determined by the Board 
on the basis of an annual valuation last proceeding July 1 of a new biennium. The board may amend 
contribution rates as of July 1 of the second year of a biennium, if it is determined on the basis of a 
subsequent actuarial valuation that amended contribution rates are necessary to satisfy requirements 
determined in accordance with the actuarial basis adopted by the Board. For the year ended December 31, 
2024, participating employers contributed 23.34% (23.34% to the pension fund and 0% to the insurance 
fund) of each employee’s wages from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024, and 19.71% (19.71% to the pension 
fund and 0% to the insurance fund) of each employee’s wages from July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, 
which is equal to the actuarially determined rate set by the Board. For the year ended December 31, 2023, 
participating employers contributed 26.79% (23.40% to the pension fund and 3.39% to the insurance fund) 
of each employee’s wages from January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023, and 23.34% (23.34% to the pension fund 
and 0% to the insurance fund) of each employee’s wages from July 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023, which 
is equal to the actuarially determined rate set by the Board. Administrative costs of the CERS are financed 
through employer contributions and investment earnings.  
 
The District contributed $27,957 and $36,934 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively, or 100% of the required contributions. The 2024 contributions were allocated $27,957 to the 
pension fund and $0 to the insurance fund. The 2023 contributions were allocated $34,406 to the pension 
fund and $2,528 to the insurance fund.   
 
Pension Liabilities, Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources: 
 
At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability of $216,790 and $261,922, respectively. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 
2024 and 2023, respectively, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and rolled forward using 
generally accepted actuarial procedures. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on 
a projection of the District’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined. The District’s proportionate share at 
December 31, 2024 was .003625%, which was equal to its proportion measured as of June 30, 2024. At 
December 31, 2023 was .004082%, which was equal to its proportion measured as of June 30, 2023. 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District recognized pension expense/(benefit) of 
($14,628) and $26,603, respectively. At December 31, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows and 
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
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Note 4 – Employee Retirement Benefits (Continued) 
 
Pension Liabilities, Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources: (Continued) 
 
 Deferred 

Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Difference between expected and actual results $                 10,493  $                    - 
Change in assumptions -  9,795 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 
plan investments 

 
- 

  
13,938 

Changes in proportion and difference between employer 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 

 
- 

  
33,035 

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 13,109  - 
Total $                 23,602  $               56,768 

 
The $13,109 of deferred outflows of resources resulting from the District’s contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date as of December 31, 2024, will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability 
in the year ending December 31, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense as follows:  
 
Year Ended (Inflow)/Outflow 
December 31, 2025 $                    (34,117) 
December 31, 2026    (3,693) 
December 31, 2027    (5,358) 
December 31, 2028   (3,107) 

 
Actuarial Assumptions: 
 
Total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuations were determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:  
 

Inflation 2.50% 
Payroll growth 2.00% 
Salary increases 3.30% to 10.30%, varies by service 
Investment rate of return 6.50%, net of plan investment expense, including inflation 

 
Mortality rates were based on the PUB-2010 General Mortality Table projected with the ultimate rates from 
the MP-2020 Mortality Improvement Scale using a base year of 2010 for pre-retirement and 2023 for post-
retirement members. The Mortality Table used for healthy retired members was a system-specific mortality 
table based on mortality experience from 2013 through 2022, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-
2020 Mortality Improvement Scale using a base year of 2023. The Mortality Table used for disabled 
members was PUB-2010 Disabled Mortality Table, with rates multiplied by 150% for both male and female 
rates, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2020 Mortality Improvement Scale using a base year of 
2010.  
 
The actuarial assumption used in the June 30, 2024 valuation was based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023. The total pension liability was rolled-
forward from the valuation date to the plan’s fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 
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Note 4 – Employee Retirement Benefits (Continued) 
 
Actuarial Assumptions: (Continued) 
 
The long-term expected return on plan assets was determined by using a building-block method in which 
best estimate ranges of expected future real rate of returns are developed for each asset class. The ranges 
are combined by weighting the expected future real rate of return by the target asset allocation percentage. 
As of December 31, 2024, the target allocation and best estimates of nominal real rates of return for each 
major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
 
 
Asset Class 

 Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return  

  
Target Allocation 

Equity    60.00% 
Public Equity  4.15%    50.00% 
Private Equity  9.10%  10.00% 
Fixed Income    20.00% 
Core Fixed Income  2.85%  10.00% 
Specialty Credit  3.82%  10.00% 
Cash  1.70%  0.00% 
Inflation Protected    20.00% 
Real Estate  4.90%  7.00% 
Real Return  5.35%  13.00% 
    100.00% 
Expected Real Return  4.69%   
Long Term Inflation Assumption  2.50%   
Expected Nominal Return for Portfolio  7.19%   

 
Discount Rate: 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.5% for non-hazardous classifications. 
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that local employers would 
contribute the actuarially determined contribution rate of projected compensation over the closed 30-year 
amortization period of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial determined contribution rate 
is adjusted to reflect the phase in of anticipated gains on actuarial value of assets over the first four years 
of the projection period. The discount rate does not use a municipal bond rate. 
 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  
 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 6.5%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.5%) or 1- percentage-point 
higher (7.5%) than the current rate: 
 
  

Discount Rate 
Proportionate Share of 
Net Pension Liability 

1% Decrease 5.5% $                    279,478 
Current Discount Rate 6.5% 216,790 
1% Increase 7.5% 164,776 
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Note 4 – Employee Retirement Benefits (Continued) 
 
Payable to the Pension Plan: 
 
At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District reported a payable of $2,469 and $4,971 for the outstanding 
amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year then ended, respectively. The payable 
includes both the pension and insurance contribution allocation.  
 
Note 5 – Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions  
 
Plan Description:  
 
As more fully described in Note 4, the District participates in the County Employees Retirement System 
(CERS). CERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers substantially 
all regular full-time members employed in positions of each participating county, city, and school board, 
and any additional eligible local agencies electing to participate. In addition to retirement benefits, the plan 
provides for health insurance benefits to plan members (other postemployment benefits or OPEB). OPEB 
benefits may be extended to beneficiaries of plan members under certain circumstances.  
 
 
Benefits Provided: 
 
CERS provides health insurance benefits to plan employees and beneficiaries. For OPEB purposes, 
employees are grouped into three tiers based on hire date:  
 

 Participation Date Insurance Eligibility Benefit 

Tier 1 

Before July 1, 2003 10 years of service credit required 
Set percentage of single coverage 
health insurance based on service 
credit accrued at retirement 

After July 1, 2003 but 
before September 1, 2008 

10 years of service credit required 
Set dollar amount based on 
service credit accrued, increased 
annually 

Tier 2 After September 1, 2008 but 
before December 31, 2013 

15 years of service credit required 
Set dollar amount based on 
service credit accrued, increased 
annually 

Tier 3 
After December 31, 2013 15 years of service credit required 

Set dollar amount based on 
service credit accrued, increased 
annually  

 
 
Contributions:  
 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, plan members were required to contribute 5% of wages 
for non-hazardous job classifications. Employees hired after September 1, 2008 are required to contribute 
an additional 1% to cover the cost of medical insurance that is provided through CERS. Participating 
employers were required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. Per Kentucky Revised Statute 
Section 61.565(3), normal contribution and past service contribution rates shall be determined by the Board 
on the basis of an annual valuation last proceeding July 1 of a new biennium. The board may amend 
contribution rates as of July 1 of the second year of a biennium, if it is determined on the basis of a 
subsequent  actuarial  valuation  that  amended  contribution  rates  are  necessary  to  satisfy  requirements  
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Note 5 – Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (Continued) 
 
Contributions: (Continued)  
 
determined in accordance with the actuarial basis adopted by the Board. For the year ended December 31, 
2024, participating employers contributed 23.34% (23.34% to the pension fund and 0% to the insurance 
fund) of each employee’s wages from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024, and 19.71% (19.71% to the pension 
fund and 0% to the insurance fund) of each employee’s wages from July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, 
which is equal to the actuarially determined rate set by the Board. For the year ended December 31, 2023, 
participating employers contributed 26.79% (23.40% to the pension fund and 3.39% to the insurance fund) 
of each employee’s wages from January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023, and 23.34% (23.34% to the pension fund 
and 0% to the insurance fund) of each employee’s wages from July 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023, which 
is equal to the actuarially determined rate set by the Board. Administrative costs of the CERS are financed 
through employer contributions and investment earnings.  
 
As noted previously in Note 4, the District contributed $27,957 and $36,934 for the years ended December 
31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, or 100% of the required contributions. The 2024 contributions were 
allocated $27,957 to the pension fund and $0 to the insurance fund. The 2023 contributions were allocated 
$34,406 to the pension fund and $2,528 to the insurance fund.   
 
OPEB Liabilities/(Assets), Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources:  
 
At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District reported a liability/(asset) for its proportionate share of the 
net OPEB liability/(asset) of $(6,277) and $(5,636), respectively. The net OPEB liability was measured as 
of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability 
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date and rolled forward to June 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively, using generally accepted actuarial procedures. The District’s proportion of the net OPEB 
liability was based on a projection of the District’s long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan 
relative to the projected contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined. At December 31, 
2024, the District’s proportion was .003629%, which was equal to its proportion measured as of June 30, 
2024. At December 31, 2023, the District’s proportion was .004082%, which was equal to its proportion 
measured as of June 30, 2023.  
 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District recognized OPEB expense of $9,390 and 
$38,552, respectively. At June 30, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources 
related to OPEB from the following sources:  
 
 Deferred 

Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Difference between expected and actual results $                   3,483  $               49,391 
Change in assumptions 5,688  4,429 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 
plan investments 

 
- 

  
5,729 

Changes in proportion and difference between employer 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 

 
2,512 

  
18,111 

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 1,702  - 
Total $                 13,385  $             77,660 
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Note 5 – Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (Continued) 
 
OPEB Liabilities, Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources: (Continued) 
 
The $1,702 of deferred outflows of resources resulting from the District’s contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ending December 
31, 2025. This includes an adjustment of $1,702 related to the implicit subsidy, which is required to be 
recognized as a deferred outflow of resources. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of 
resources will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:  
 
Year Ended (Inflow)/Outflow 
December 31, 2025 $                    (25,498) 
December 31, 2026    (21,074) 
December 31, 2027    (17,809) 
December 31, 2028   (1,596) 

 
Actuarial Assumptions: 
 

Inflation 2.50% 
Payroll growth rate 2.00% 
Salary increases 3.30% to 10.30%, varies by service 
Investment rate of return 6.50%, net of plan investment expense, including inflation 
Healthcare trend  
   Pre-65 Initial trend starting at 7.10% at January 1, 2026, gradually 

decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.25% over a period of 14 
years 

   Post-65 Initial trend starting at 8.00% in 2026, gradually decreasing to an 
ultimate trend rate of 4.25% over a period of 9 years 

 
 
Mortality rates were based on the PUB-2010 General Mortality Table projected with the ultimate rates from 
the MP-2020 Mortality Improvement Scale using a base year of 2010 for pre-retirement and 2023 for post-
retirement members. The Mortality Table used for healthy retired members was a system-specific mortality 
table based on mortality experience from 2013 through 2022, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-
2020 Mortality Improvement Scale using a base year of 2023. The Mortality Table used for disabled 
members was PUB-2010 Disabled Mortality Table, with rates multiplied by 150% for both male and female 
rates, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2020 Mortality Improvement Scale using a base year of 
2010.  
 
The actuarial assumption used in the June 30, 2024 valuation was based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023. The total OPEB liability/(asset) was 
rolled-forward from the valuation date to the plan’s fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 
 
The long-term expected return on plan assets was determined by using a building-block method in which 
best estimate ranges of expected future real rate of returns are developed for each asset class. The ranges 
are combined by weighting the expected future real rate of return by the target asset allocation percentage.  
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Note 5 – Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (Continued) 
 
Actuarial Assumptions: (Continued)  
 
As of December 31, 2024, the target allocation and best estimates of nominal real rates of return for each 
major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
 
 
Asset Class 

 Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return  

  
Target Allocation 

Equity    60.00% 
Public Equity  4.15%    50.00% 
Private Equity  9.10%  10.00% 
Fixed Income    20.00% 
Core Fixed Income  2.85%  10.00% 
Specialty Credit  3.82%  10.00% 
Cash  1.70%  0.00% 
Inflation Protected    20.00% 
Real Estate  4.90%  7.00% 
Real Return  5.35%  13.00% 
    100.00% 
Expected Real Return  4.69%   
Long Term Inflation Assumption  2.50%   
Expected Nominal Return for Portfolio  7.19%   

 
Discount Rate: 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability/(asset) was 5.99% for the year ended June 30, 
2024 (5.93% for the prior year) for non-hazardous classifications. The projection of cash flows used to 
determine the discount rate assumed that local employers would contribute the actuarially determined 
contribution rate of projected compensation over the remaining 22-year amortization period of the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability. The discount rate determination used an expected rate of return of 6.50%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.97%, as reported in Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” as of 
June 30, 2024. However, the cost associated with the implicit employer subsidy was not included in the 
calculation of the KPPA’s actuarial determined contributions, and any cost associated with the implicit 
subsidy will not be paid out of the KPPA’s trusts. Therefore, the municipal bond rate was applied to future 
expected benefit payments associated with the implicit subsidy. 
 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  
 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability/(asset) calculated using 
the discount rate of 5.99%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB 
liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.99%) 
or 1-percentage-point higher (6.99%) than the current rate: 
 
  

Discount Rate 
Proportionate Share of 
Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) 

1% Decrease 4.99% $                         8,488                    
Current Discount Rate 5.99% (6,277) 
1% Increase 6.99% (18,692) 
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Note 5 – Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (Continued) 
 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate:  
 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability/(asset) calculated using 
healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current 
healthcare cost trend rates:  
 
  

Discount Rate 
Proportionate Share of 
Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) 

1% Decrease 4.99% $                    (15,103) 
Current Trend Rate 5.99% (6,277) 
1% Increase 6.99% 4,003 

 
 
Note 6 – Customer Deposits   
 
New customers must pay a $70 deposit to become a customer of the District. The District deposits these 
funds in an interest-bearing savings account. If the customer does not have any late payments or 
delinquencies, their deposit qualifies to be refunded after 18 months. Currently, the District generally does 
not refund customer deposits without customer request. 
 
When the District redeems the deposit they must pay the customers the interest earned while they had the 
deposit. The Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) statutes require the District to pay the actual 
interest earned on the funds using the current market rate, however, this rate cannot exceed 6%. Currently, 
the District pays the accrued interest as a credit on the customer’s account which is then applied to their 
next bill.            
 
 
Note 7 – Tapping Fees and Capital Contributions 
 
The Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC), the regulatory agency governing the District, requires 
that Tapping Fees be recorded under equity as “proceeds from capital contributions,” instead of being 
included in revenue. Tapping Fees are presented on the PSC Report in equity as “Donated Capital.” These 
financial statements do not reflect this presentation as these financial statements are presented in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles. If we had recorded these items in accordance with the 
regulatory requirement, the net revenue would have decreased by $29,432 and $22,640 in 2024 and 2023, 
respectively.  

 
 
Note 8 – Subsequent Events  
 
The District has adopted FASB ASC 855 “Subsequent Events.” The District evaluated events occurring 
between the end of its most recent year and this report date, which is the date these financial statements were 
available to be issued. Management does not believe any events occurred which would subsequently affect 
these financial statements. 
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Note 9 – Risk Management  

 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets, 
errors and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. In addition to its general liability 
insurance, the District also carries commercial insurance for all other risks of loss such as workers’ 
compensation and employee health and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have 
not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three calendar years.          

 
 
Note 10 – Federal Loan Payable   
 
As noted previously, the District financed $1,858,000 with the U.S. Department of Agriculture in April 
2013. The District pays the U.S. Department of Agriculture 3.125% on the outstanding balance for the life 
of the loan. The loan payments were interest only for 2014 with principal payments beginning in January 
2015. The loan duration is 40 years and is scheduled to be paid in full by 2053. As part of the loan covenant, 
the District is required to open a separate bank account (“Funded Debt Reserve Account”) and deposit $750 
per month for the original loan and $75 per month for the subsequent loan until such time the account reaches 
$98,500 (which was reached in December 2023). The account balance was $99,771 and $99,771 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

The District paid $30,000 of principal on January 1, 2024 and $28,000 of principal on January 1, 2023. In 
addition, another $31,500 in principal was due on January 1, 2025. Total interest expense on this loan was 
$50,188 and $51,125 for December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

The details of this long-term debt at December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows: 
 
 Principal 

Balance, 
1/1 

  
 

Borrowings 

  
 

Payments 

 Principal 
Balance, 

12/31 

  
Current 
Portion 

  
Long-Term 

Portion 
2024 $1,636,000  -0-  $30,000  $1,606,000  $31,500  $1,574,500 
2023 $1,664,000  -0-  $28,000  $1,636,000  $30,000  $1,606,000 
 

 
The long-term debt service requirements for the USDA loan is as follows:  
 

Year  Principal  Interest  Total 
2025  31,500  49,203  80,703 

2026-2031  217,500  272,250  489,750 
2032-2036  226,500  191,375  417,875 
2037-2041  278,500  151,203  429,703 
2042-2046  340,500  102,062  442,562 
2047-2051  418,000  41,750  459,750 

2052  93,500  -0-  93,500 
Total  1,606,000  807,843  2,413,843 
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Note 11 – Short Term Borrowings and KIA Grant Receivable  
 
During 2023, the District took out two short-term loans with Community Trust Bank to aid in the purchase 
of a used vehicle for the maintenance department and a new excavator. The District was approved for grant 
funding from the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA) in the amount of $113,084 for these and other 
various necessary equipment purchases needed to improve water service, but the funds were not yet 
available in 2023. In 2024, $75,225 of the funding was received and used to pay off the short-term 
borrowings at Community Trust Bank. Interest expense on these loans for the years ended December 31, 
2024 and 2023 was $3,549 and $959, respectively. The remaining amount of the grant funding from KIA 
is expected to be received in 2025.  
 

Note 12 – KRWA Loan Payable and AC Water Line Project   
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the District began their Asbestos Cement Water Line 
Replacement Project, which is to be financed by a 40-year $2,548,000 loan from the Kentucky Rural Water 
Financing Agency. No principal payments are due until project completion, and interest is accruing at 5.15%. 
$886,350 was drawn on the loan during the year, which is the balance as of December 31, 2024. Total 
interest expense on this loan was $46,415 for the year.  
 
The details of this long-term debt at December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows: 
 
 Principal 

Balance, 
1/1 

  
 

Borrowings 

  
 

Payments 

 Principal 
Balance, 

12/31 

  
Current 
Portion 

  
Long-Term 

Portion 
2024 $           -0-  886,350  -0-  $   886,350  $           -0-  $   886,350 
2023 $           -0-  -0-  -0-  $           -0-  $           -0-  $            -0- 
 

The AC Water Line Project was approximately 25% complete at the end of 2024, with the remainder of the 
project expected to be completed by the end of 2025. This project will replace approximately 35,000 linear 
feet of AC line.  
 
Note 13 – Commitments and Contingencies 
 
On September 4, 2024, the Kentucky Public Service Commission (“PSC”) entered an order subjecting the 
District to $160,000 of potential civil penalties for various violations of PSC regulations. The $160,000 of 
civil penalties have been suspended pending the District’s completion of four conditions, which are: 
 

(1) File a Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Plan by December 31, 2024; 
(2) File a seven-year Capital Plan by December 31, 2024; 
(3) Apply for a rate adjustment using 2024 financial information and the Alternative Rate Filing 

procedure by August 31, 2025;  
(4) Replace or test for accuracy all meters in the District’s system that are ten years or older by August 

31, 2025. 
 
The District has completed two of the four conditions necessary to permanently suspend the civil penalties. 
On December 27, 2024, the District filed its Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Plan and seven-year 
Capital Plan with the PSC. Also in December 2024, the District entered into an Assistance Agreement with 
the Frankfort Electric and Water Plant Board (“FPB”) under the terms of which FPB will provide the 
District with meter testing and meter installation assistance.  
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Note 13 – Commitments and Contingencies (Continued)  
 
On January 24, 2025, the District received PSC approval to purchase 1,000 new meters and transceivers. 
With the aid of FPB, the District is the process of installing new meters and testing older meters. The District 
has also contracted with Kentucky Rural Water Association (“KRWA”) to prepare its rate adjustment 
application. The District has taken proactive steps to have its 2024 financial data in final form in adequate 
time for KRWA to prepare the rate adjustment filing by August 31, 2025.  
 
The District has responded appropriately to the PSC’s September 4, 2024 order and management expects to 
successfully complete the two remaining conditions necessary to permanently suspend the civil penalties.  
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on  

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

 

 

To the Board of Directors 
Farmdale Water District 

Frankfort, Kentucky 

 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type activities of 

Farmdale Water District (“the District”) as of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 

statements and have issued our report thereon dated March 21, 2025.    

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but 

not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.   
 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 

or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 

financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 

deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might 

be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit for the years ended 

December 31, 2024 and 2023, we identified a deficiency in internal control over financial reporting that we 
consider to be a material weakness, described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Responses as 

item 2023-001.  

 

MEMBER 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CPA’S 

KENTUCKY SOCIETY OF CPA’S 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free of 

material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 

determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 

provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 

under Government Auditing Standards. 

 
Farmdale Water District’s Response to Finding 

 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District’s 

response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings 
and Responses. The District’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the 

audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response.  

 
Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 

control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 

this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 

 

Harrod & Associates, PSC 
 

Harrod & Associates, PSC 
Frankfort, Kentucky 

 

March 21, 2025 
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Farmdale Water District 

Schedule of Findings and Responses 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

MATERIAL WEAKNESS 

 

2023-001 Preparation of Financial Statements 

 
Condition – As is common within the system of internal control of most small organizations, the accounting 

function of the District does not prepare the financial statements complete with footnotes in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, the District 

has not established internal controls over the preparation of its financial statements. This condition is 
considered to be a material weakness in the District’s system of internal control over financial reporting.  

 

Additionally, during the course of performing an audit, it is not unusual for the auditor to prepare various 
journal entries to present the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles. This reliance on the auditor to detect and make these necessary adjustments is considered to be 

a material weakness in the system of internal control. AU-C Section 265 does not make exceptions for 
reporting deficiencies that are adequately mitigated with non-audit services rendered by the auditor or 

deficiencies for which the remedy would be cost prohibitive.  

 

Communication of the material weakness above helps to emphasize that the responsibility for financial 
reporting rests entirely with the organization and not the auditor. Stated another way, if an organization is 

unable to issue, without the auditor’s involvement, complete financial statements with footnotes in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and free of material misstatement, that inability 
is a symptom of a material weakness in the system of internal control.  

 

Criteria – A good system of internal control would include personnel with adequate education, skill, 

experience, and knowledge to create needed journal entries and proper GAAP financial statements and 
footnotes.  

 

Cause – The District does not have an employee on staff with adequate education, skill, experience, and 
knowledge to prepare a full set of GAAP financial statements with footnote disclosures, and it would be 

cost prohibitive to hire one.  

 
Effect – The organization is unable to issue, without the auditor’s involvement, complete financial 

statements with footnotes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

 

Management Response – The District engages consultants who possess industry knowledge and expertise 
to provide financial services, as well as legal, engineering, and other professional services. Based on the 

auditor’s unmodified opinion and after reading the financial statements, management believes the financial 

statements to be materially correct. Management does not think that the addition of an employee or 
consultant to oversee the annual financial reporting process is necessary nor would it be cost effective.  
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Farmdale Water District 

Schedule of Findings and Responses (Continued) 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

 

December 31, 2023 

 

MATERIAL WEAKNESS 

 

2023-001 Preparation of Financial Statements 

 
Condition – As is common within the system of internal control of most small organizations, the accounting 

function of the District does not prepare the financial statements complete with footnotes in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, the District 

has not established internal controls over the preparation of its financial statements. This condition is 
considered to be a material weakness in the District’s system of internal control over financial reporting.  

 

Additionally, during the course of performing an audit, it is not unusual for the auditor to prepare various 
journal entries to present the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles. This reliance on the auditor to detect and make these necessary adjustments is considered to be 

a material weakness in the system of internal control. AU-C Section 265 does not make exceptions for 
reporting deficiencies that are adequately mitigated with non-audit services rendered by the auditor or 

deficiencies for which the remedy would be cost prohibitive.  

 

Communication of the material weakness above helps to emphasize that the responsibility for financial 
reporting rests entirely with the organization and not the auditor. Stated another way, if an organization is 

unable to issue, without the auditor’s involvement, complete financial statements with footnotes in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and free of material misstatement, that inability 
is a symptom of a material weakness in the system of internal control.  

 

Criteria – A good system of internal control would include personnel with adequate education, skill, 

experience, and knowledge to create needed journal entries and proper GAAP financial statements and 
footnotes.  

 

Cause – The District does not have an employee on staff with adequate education, skill, experience, and 
knowledge to prepare a full set of GAAP financial statements with footnote disclosures, and it would be 

cost prohibitive to hire one.  

 
Effect – The organization is unable to issue, without the auditor’s involvement, complete financial 

statements with footnotes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

 

Management Response – The District engages consultants who possess industry knowledge and expertise 
to provide financial services, as well as legal, engineering, and other professional services. Based on the 

auditor’s unmodified opinion and after reading the financial statements, management believes the financial 

statements to be materially correct. Management does not think that the addition of an employee or 
consultant to oversee the annual financial reporting process is necessary nor would it be cost effective.  
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Farmdale Water District 

Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

 

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCY 

 

2023-001 Preparation of Financial Statements 

 

Current Status – Repeated for the current year. As noted previously in the “Management Response” 

section, management does not believe the addition of an employee or consultant to oversee the annual 
financial reporting process is necessary nor would it be cost effective. 
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Total CERS Net Pension 
Liability ($ in thousands) 5,980,423$   6,416,509$   7,229,013$   6,375,785$   7,669,917$   7,033,045$   6,090,305$   5,853,443$   4,299,525$   3,244,377$ 

Proportion of the Collective Net 
Pension Liability 0.003625% 0.004082% 0.004691% 0.004952% 0.004230% 0.003340% 0.006130% 0.005460% 0.005320% 0.006000%

Proportionate Share of the Net 
Pension Liability 216,790$      261,922$      339,113$      315,793$      324,514$      234,693$      373,153$      319,298$      261,970$      257,923$    

Covered Employee Payroll 130,128$      147,220$      168,764$      162,665$      138,937$      81,093$        125,739$      148,407$      120,993$      138,847$    

Proportionate Share of the Net 
Pension Liability as a % of 
Covered Employee Payroll 166.60% 177.91% 200.94% 194.14% 233.57% 289.41% 296.77% 215.15% 216.52% 185.76%

Total Plan's Fiduciary Net 
Position    ($ in thousands) 9,596,244$   8,672,597$   7,963,586$   8,565,652$   7,027,327$   7,159,921$   7,018,963$   6,687,237$   6,440,800$   6,528,146$ 

Total Plan's Pension Liability              
($ in thousands) 15,576,667$ 15,089,106$ 15,192,599$ 14,941,437$ 14,697,244$ 14,192,966$ 13,109,268$ 12,540,545$ 10,740,325$ 9,772,523$ 

Total Pension Plan's Fiduciary 
Net Position as a % of Total  
Pension Liability 61.61% 57.48% 52.42% 57.33% 47.81% 50.45% 53.54% 53.32% 59.97% 66.80%

See Independent Auditors' Report and Accompanying
Notes to the Required Supplementary Information
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Farmdale Water District
Required Supplementary Information - Schedule 1
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability of County Employees Retirement System



2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Statutorily Required 
Contributions 26,565$        27,725$        29,552$        24,418$        26,273$        20,627$        24,042$        28,103$        26,755$        31,828$        

Less: Contributions 26,565          27,725          29,552          24,418          26,273          20,627          24,042          28,103          26,755          31,828          

Contribution Deficiency 
(Excess) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Covered Employee 
Payroll 130,128        147,220        168,764        162,665        138,937        81,093          125,739        148,407        120,993        138,847        

Contributions as a % of 
Covered Employee 
Payroll 20.41% 18.83% 17.51% 15.01% 18.91% 25.44% 19.12% 18.94% 22.11% 22.92%

See Independent Auditors' Report and Accompanying
Notes to the Required Supplementary Information
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Farmdale Water District
Required Supplementary Information - Schedule 2
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Schedule of Pension Contributions to County Employees Retirement System



2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Total CERS Net OPEB Liability/(Asset)                   
($ in thousands)       

 $        (172,980)  $        (138,067)  $      1,973,514  $      1,914,450 2,414,696$       1,681,955$       1,775,480$       

Proportion of the Collective Net OPEB
Liability/(Asset)

0.003629% 0.004082% 0.004691% 0.004952% 0.00423% 0.00334% 0.00613%

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB
Liability/(Asset)

 $            (6,277)  $            (5,636)  $           92,578  $           94,804  $         102,142  $           56,110  $         108,784 

Covered Employee Payroll 130,128$          147,220$          168,764$          162,665$          138,937$          81,093$            125,739$          

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB
Liability/(Asset) as a % of Covered Employee
Payroll

-4.82% -3.83% 54.86% 58.28% 73.52% 69.19% 86.52%

Total OPEB Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position                                                                       
($ in thousands)           

3,707,277$       3,398,375$       3,079,984$       3,246,801$       2,581,613$       2,569,511$       2,414,126$       

Total OPEB Plan’s OPEB Liability/(Asset)      
($ in thousands)                                  

 $      3,534,297  $      3,260,308  $      5,053,498  $      5,161,251  $      4,996,309  $      4,251,466  $      4,189,606 

Total OPEB Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position as a 
% of Total OPEB Liability/(Asset)                  

104.89% 104.23% 60.95% 62.91% 51.67% 60.44% 57.62%

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information
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Farmdale Water District
Required Supplementary Information - Schedule 3
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) of County Employees Retirement System

Note: This is intended to be a 10-year schedule; however, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule 
in future years until 10 years of information is available.

See Independent Auditors' Report and Accompanying



2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Statutorily Required Contributions -$               4,017$           5,410$           6,022$           5,159$           5,719$           7,802$           

Less: Contributions -                 4,017             5,410             6,022             5,159             5,719             7,802             

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Covered Employee Payroll  $       130,128  $       147,220  $       168,764  $       162,665  $       138,937  $         81,093  $       125,739 

Contributions as a % of Covered Employee Payroll 0.00% 2.73% 3.21% 3.70% 3.71% 7.05% 6.20%

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information
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Note: This is intended to be a 10-year schedule; however, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented retroactively. Years will be 
added to this schedule in future years until 10 years of information is available.

Farmdale Water District
Required Supplementary Information - Schedule 4
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Schedule of OPEB Contributions to County Employees Retirement System

See Independent Auditors' Report and Accompanying



Farmdale Water District 

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

See Independent Auditor’s Report 
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Note 1 – General Information  

 

A. Net Pension Liability  

 
The measurement date is six months preceding the year end of the District. 

 

B. Net OPEB (Asset)/Liability  
 

The measurement date is six months preceding the year end of the District. 

 

C. Contributions 
 

Contractually required employer contributions reported on the Schedule of Pension Contributions to 

CERS exclude the portion of contributions paid to CERS but allocated to the Insurance Fund of the 
CERS. The insurance contributions are reported on the Schedule of OPEB Contributions to CERS.  

 
D. Payroll 
 

The District’s covered payroll reported on the Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension 

Liability of CERS and the Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability of CERS is one 
year prior to the Commission’s fiscal year payroll as reported on the Schedule of Pension Contributions 

to CERS and Schedule of OPEB Contributions to CERS. 

 
 

Note 2 – Changes in Assumptions 

 
The following changes in assumptions were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected in the valuation 

performed as of each fiscal year, for both pension and OPEB:  

 

A. June 30, 2024 – Pension and OPEB 
 

There were no assumption changes impacting the pension liability calculation. The discount rate used 

to calculate the total OPEB liability/(asset) increased from 5.93% to 5.99%.  
 

B. June 30, 2023 – Pension and OPEB 

 
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability increased from 6.25% to 6.50%. The 

discount rate used to calculate the total OPEB liability/(asset) increased from 5.70% to 5.93%.  

 

C. June 30, 2022 – Pension and OPEB 
 

The discount rate used to calculate the total OPEB liability increased from 5.2% to 5.7%.  
 

D. June 30, 2021 – Pension and OPEB 

 

The initial healthcare trend rate for pre-65 was changed from 6.4% to 6.3%. The initial healthcare 
trend rate for post-65 was changed from 2.9% to 6.3%. 
 

 



Farmdale Water District 

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

See Independent Auditor’s Report 
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Note 2 – Changes in Assumptions (Continued) 
 

E. June 30, 2020 – Pension and OPEB 

 
The initial healthcare trend rate for pre-65 was changed from 7% to 6.4%. The initial healthcare trend 

rate for post-65 was changed from 5% to 2.9%. 

 
F. June 30, 2019 – Pension and OPEB 

 

The assumed rate of salary increases was increased from 3.05% to 3.3% to 10.3% on average. 

 
G. June 30, 2018 – Pension and OPEB 

 

None. 
 

H. June 30, 2017 – Pension and OPEB 

 

•    The assumed rate of return was decreased from 7.5% to 6.25%;  

•    The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.25% to 2.3%; and  

•    Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 4% to 2%; 

 

I. June 30, 2016 – Pension and OPEB 
 

None. 

 
J. June 30, 2015 – Pension 

 

•    The assumed rate of return was decreased from 7.75% to 7.5%;  

•    The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.5% to 3.25%;  

•    The assumed rate of wage inflation was reduced from 1% to 0.75%;  

•    Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 4.5% to 4%;  

•    Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale BB 

to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females);  

•    For healthy retired members and beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 
Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (setback 1 year for females);  

•    For disabled members, the RP-2000 Combined Disabled Mortality Table projected with Scale 

BB to 2013 (set back 4 years for males) is used for the period after disability retirement; and  

•    The assumed rates of retirement, withdrawal, and disability were updated to reflect experience 

more accurately. 
 

K. June 30, 2014 – Pension  
 

None. 
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Note 2 – Changes in Assumptions (Continued) 
 

L. June 30, 2013 – Pension   

 

•    The assumed rate of return was 7.75%;  

•    The assumed rate of inflation was 3.5%;  

•    The assumed rate of wage inflation was 1%;  

•    Payroll growth assumption was 4.5%; and  

•    Mortality rates were based on the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for all retired members 

and beneficiaries as of June 30, 2006. The 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table was used for all 

other members. 




